
 

 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: Elisabeth ROOM, ENDEAVOUR 
HOUSE, RUSSELL ROAD, 
IPSWICH 
 

DATE: Thursday, 18 JANUARY 2018 
5.30 PM 
 

REVISED AGENDA 
Members 

John Ward 
Jan Osborne 
Tina Campbell 
Margaret Maybury 
 

Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick 
Nick Ridley 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

A G E N D A  
 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/40 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017  
 

1 - 8 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

7   BCa/17/41 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

9 - 12 

8   BCa/17/42 DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
AND 2018/19 BUDGET  
 

13 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 8 February 2018 commencing at 5:30pm in the 
Britten Room, Endeavour House. 

 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact Sophie Moy, the Governance Officer on: 01449 
724682  or Email: sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN THE BRITTEN 
ROOM, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2017 AT 5:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 
 

Margaret Maybury Jan Osborne 
Peter Patrick John Ward 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor David Busby 
Councillor Luke Cresswell 
Councillor John Hinton 
Councillor Alastair McCraw 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Corporate Business Improvement Manager (KC)  
Economic Development Officer (DC) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director - Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CF) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
Project and Research Officer (JS) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
 
62  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Campbell and Parker. 

 
63  DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 There were none. 

 
64  
 
 

BCA/17/30 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 

64.1 
 
 
 
 
64.2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to Councillor Patrick being included in the apologies, within minute 
number 60.3 the sentence be amended to read “the aim for void times be reduced 
by 10 days and within minute number 58 it be amended as follows: 
 
“Cabinet fully accepted the resolution made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  It was proposed by Councillor Osborne and seconded by Councillor 
Ward that it be: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED:  
 
The proposal from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be accepted.” 
 

65  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

66  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

67  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 No matters had been referred from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

68  BCA/17/31 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Leisure Strategy should be amended to read Leisure, Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy. 

 Local Tourism Strategy Review Cabinet Members responsible should be John 
Ward and Gerard Brewster. 

 
69  BCA/17/32 - LEISURE, SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  

 
69.1 
 
 
 
69.2 

Councillor Maybury, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities 
introduced report BCa/17/32 and proposed the recommendation which was 
seconded by Councillor Patrick. 
 
Cabinet felt although the report had been delayed it was welcomed.  It was noted 
specific details and how the Strategy would be moved forward in the future would be 
brought forward in a later paper. 
 
By an unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity Strategy be endorsed. 
 

Reason for decision: To enable the Councils’ to adopt a strategic approach 
towards the provision of Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity. 
 

70  BCA/17/33 - BABERGH ENTERPRISE ZONE SITE - SPACE TO INNOVATE - 
DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICY - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTAND
[...]
ndeavour House as a reason to leave. 

By an unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1) The performance report and the performance outcome information tabled 
at Appendices A to E adequately reflected Babergh’s performance for the 
half year April to September 2017. 

(2) Any actions required were considered where performance improvement 

Page 3



 

was needed. 

Reason for Decisions:  To agree the Council’s performance adequately 
demonstrates delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan. 
 

72  BCA/17/35 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/2018 - QUARTER TWO  
 

72.1 
 
 
 
72.2 
 
 
72.3 
 
 
 
 
72.4 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/35 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Ward. 

Members noted the document was still “work in progress” whilst moving through the 
financial year and gave thanks to the finance team. 

Overview and Scrutiny had been monitoring BMBS property services and 
improvements implemented.  Regular meetings were now being held and the 
Assistant Director for Housing would bring to Cabinets attention when something 
was amiss. 

In response to a question on the Transformation Fund, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, with assistance from the Chief Executive explained this did not make 
monies unusable and funds could be moved but it recognised the different cost 
pressures. 

By an unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1) The potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be 
noted. 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 
the financial year, the following net transfers of £831k be noted. 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £258k referred to in 
section 11.8 of the report be transferred to the Transformation Fund; 

b) Transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for the Materials 
Recycling Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste reserve, referred 
to in section 11.8 of the report; 

c) Transfer of £89k, being the favourable variance for Homelessness to 
the earmarked grants reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the report; 

d) Transfer of £45k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal 
costs to the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the 
report; 

e) Transfer of £337k, being the 2016/17 surplus on the Business Rates 
Collection Fund to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, referred 

Page 4



 

to in section 11.8 of the report. 

Reason for Decisions:  To ensure that Members were kept informed of the 
current budgetary position for both the General Fund and HRA. 

73  BCA/17/36 - 2018/19 GENERAL FUND BUDGET - EARLY INDICATION  
 

73.1 
 
 
73.2 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced report BCa/17/36 
and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Osborne. 

Members noted work was ongoing. 

By an unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1)That the progress on developing the General Fund Budget for the period 
2018/19 to 2021/22 and the intention to increase Council Tax in 2018/19 be 
noted. 

Reason for Decisions:  To ensure that Members were aware of the progress 
being made to set the 2018/19 budgets. 

 
74  
 
74.1 
 
74.2 
 
 
 
 
74.3 
 
 
 

BCA/17/37 - LIVING WAGE MOTION TO COUNCIL  
 
The following Motion was put to the meeting from Councillor Cresswell: 

“That this Council resolves to establish, without undue delay, a timetable for 
ensuring that the employees of all its contractors are paid at least the Living Wage in 
order that Babergh is in a position to declare itself a Living Wage employer by no 
later than one year from today.” 

Written notice of the motion was given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
(CPR) No 13.1, signed by Councillors Cresswell and Bavington.  This was moved 
and seconded at the Council meeting on 24 October 2017. 

74.4 
 
 
 
74.5 
 
 
 
 
 
74.6 
 
 
74.7 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/37 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Maybury. 

Members had carefully considered the motion put forward and agreed they were not 
against the concept.  However, in terms of Contractors employed it was felt the 
Council could only encourage and cajole.  The viability of obtaining accreditation 
was questioned and Babergh District Council being a living wage employer to its 
own employees was noted.   

Cabinet fully supported the concept of earning a living wage but recognised it would 
both be a costly and timely exercise to obtain accreditation. 

The Council would, however, continue to speak with contractors. 

Page 5



 

By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1) That the Council did not pursue the option of working towards accreditation 
as a Real Living Wage Employer. 

Reason for Decision:  Due to the cost and resource implications associated 
with becoming an accredited employer. 

75  BCA/17/38 - FUTURE OPTIONS FOR WORKING TOGETHER BETWEEN 
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 

75.1 
 
 
 
75.2 
 
 
75.3 
 
 
 
 
 
75.4 
 
 
 
 
75.5 
 
 
 
75.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
75.7 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report BCa/17/38 and read out the 
resolution made at the Simultaneous Cabinet meeting of the 13 October 2017.  She 
moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
 
The Chief Executive set out that Cabinet should consider the revised report which 
detailed the additional financial information and the engagement process. 
 
If the recommendation was endorsed then the public engagement programme would 
commence on 11 December 2017 and would run until 5 February 2018.  The 
conclusions from this and the draft business case would be submitted in March 2018  
to firstly be considered by a joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, then both 
Councils and finally to a Simultaneous Cabinet meeting in April 2018. 
 
Following a conversation with the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) it would be unlikely implementation could take place prior to 
May 2020.  Cabinet should consider the issues presented and were not to 
predetermine the business case. 
 
Following questions as to whether the business case should come first prior to public 
consultation the Chief Executive explained public engagement would form part of the 
production of the business case. 
 
Members considered the idea of pooling resources with Mid Suffolk District Council 
would help the financial position.  Public Engagement should take place and then it 
could be decided from the results how best to move forward.  It was considered that 
a referendum was a blunt instrument whereas a telephone poll would ask detailed 
probing questions.  The questions which were to be asked as part of the telephone 
poll had been available since the 13 October 2017 and would be from an 
independent source.  The telephone poll was one single element of the whole public 
engagement process. 
 
The Cabinet were satisfied they had fully looked at the additional financial 
information as presented in report BCa/17/38 as well as the minutes from previous 
meetings and the proposed public engagement programme. 
 
By an unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  

Page 6



 

 
(1) That after careful consideration of the debate of Full Council on 21 

November 2017 and Appendices A and B within report BCa/17/38, 
Cabinet reconfirms the decisions made by Cabinet on 13 October 2017. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure that the two districts were in the best possible 
position to respond to, and take advantage of, the emerging opportunities and 
challenges within Local Government and Suffolk. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7:46pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ForForthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

Januar
[...]
comes as set 
out in the Joint Strategic Plan.  

 

1.3 This report sets out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available resources 
and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes but also 
realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational activities 
and projects over the medium term. 

  

1.4 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2018/19 Budgets, including 
Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1    That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget proposals 
set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at the February 
meeting for recommendation to Council. 

2.2     That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 is based on an increase to Council 
Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, which is equivalent to 
3.25%, to support the Council’s overall financial position, which will be considered 
further at the February Cabinet meeting. 

2.3   That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 
2022/23 and draft HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to further 
consideration at the February Cabinet meeting. 

 

2.4 That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 
average rent reduction of £0.90 a week as required by the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act be implemented  

 

2.5 Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week to be removed. Service 
charges to be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 cap per week 
last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants. This will reduce the 
subsidy by £30k. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

2.6 Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level. 
 

2.7 That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 
 

2.8 That garage rents are kept at the same level. 
 
2.8 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix D be noted.  
 
2.9 That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed. 
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget will be subject to final 
determination by Cabinet and Council in February 2018. 
 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 These are detailed in the report.  

4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 These are detailed in the report 

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risks no. 
5f. If we do not understand our financial position and respond in a timely and 
effective way, then we will be unable to deliver the entirety of the Joint Strategic 
Plan. The key risk at this stage is outlined below: - 

 
1.5 GENERAL FUND 1.6  1.7   

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the Council does not 
plan and identify options 
to meet the medium-term 
budget gap, then it will 
have a detrimental impact 
on the resources 
available to deliver 
services and the strategic 
priorities. 

1.8 Unlikely - 2 1.9 Bad - 3 Clear priority outcomes 
and robust business 
cases for investment plus 
use of the Transformation 
Fund to support the 
MTFS and an Investment 
Strategy.   

1.10 HRA 1.11  1.12   

If we do not consider the 
ongoing impacts of the 
Welfare and Funding 
Reforms then it could 
lead to unpreparedness 
for further changes. 

Unlikely - 2 Bad - 3 Ensure adequate bad 
debt provision and that 
the Income Management 
Strategy seeks to 
mitigate the impact of the 
changes on residents, the 
Council’s income streams 
and budgets.  

Page 14



 

1.13 If there are increases in 
inflation and other 
variables, then Council 
Housing self-financing 
could result in a greater 
risk to investment and 
service delivery plans.  

1.14  

1.15 Unlikely - 2  1.16 Noticeable - 2 Inflation and interest rate 
assumptions have been 
modelled in the HRA 
business plan. Capital 
receipts and capital 
programme funding 
reviewed. 

1.17 If we fail to spe
[...]
2.5 During 2017/18 work has progressed with CIFCo Capital Ltd which has been trading 
since June 2017. The Company purchased their first property investment in 
December 2017, and the £25m approved fund will be fully invested by December 
2018. It is estimated that this will generate an additional £546k over the next four 
years. The decision taken in February 2017 to increase the Council Tax by £5 has 
enabled the Council to maintain the range of services it delivers. 

12.6 The draft budget models an increase in Council Tax of £5 in 2018/19, this would 
generate an additional £196k. 

Page 19



 

 

13. GF 2018/19 Draft Budget  

13.1 The summary at Appendix B shows the key changes between the 2017/18 and 
2018/19 and across the period of the MTFS. Additional cost pressures in 2018/19 
are £333k, as well as net service cost pressures of £1.664m, this has been offset by 
the work set out above in identifying savings of £1.626m. 

 
13.2 In order to achieve a balanced budget for 2018/19 Babergh have had to utilise all of 

the £865k of New Homes Bonus in 2018/19 and £422k of the Transformation Fund 
– a total of £1.287m compared to £1.362m required in 2017/18. This will leave a 
small balance of £126k in the Transformation Fund. 

 
13.3 A number of key assumptions have been made in formulating the draft General Fund 

Budget proposals. The overall picture is set out in Appendix A with further detail in 
Appendix B of which some of the key aspects are outlined below:- 

 

 A Council Tax increase in the Band D Council Tax of £5 per annum (10p per 
week) for a Band D property, which takes it to £158.86 and equates to a 3.25% 
increase. 

 

 Certain fees and charges e.g. rental income, water sampling have been 
increased by 3%. 

 

 For salaries we have assumed a 2% pay award and an increment for all staff that 
are eligible. 

 
13.4 The figures relating to the draft Budget shown in Appendix A are provisional and are 

still being reviewed, they will be finali
[...]
Council has historically subsidised sheltered 
service charges from the HRA by approximately £400k each year. The new 
pressures of rent reduction and removal of the Housing Related Support Grant from 
Suffolk County Council of £42k from April 2018 make this subsidy unsustainable in 
the long term.  

 
To reduce the subsidy from the HRA, we propose the following: 
 

 to increase service charges for sheltered residents, which are eligible for 
housing benefit, by £5 per week from April 2018, 

 that the Housing Related Support charge of £3 per week, which is an ineligible 
cost for housing benefit purposes, is removed from April 2018. 

This will mean that all residents, whether they be self-payers or not, will only see a 
net increase of £2 per week in 2018/19 in comparison to the £4 increase in 2017/18 

 
18.6 Garage rents – It is proposed that following a number of significant increases in 

garages rents, it is not sustainable to continue with further increase in 2018/19. This 
would make garages undesirable as a result we propose to maintain garage rents at 
current levels.   

 
HRA New build programme and retention of Right to Buy receipts 

 
18.7 Right to Buy (RTB) sales for both councils have been less than projections in 

business plans. In 2016/17 Babergh sold 26 against original projections of 24 sales. 
  
18.8 The money received from RTB sales can only be used as 30% towards the cost of a 

replacement home. The remaining 70% of the replacement cost has to be found from 
other HRA resources. As sales increase, it means that the level of match funding 
required (70%) increases. If the receipts are not spent within the 3-year period 
allowed, they have to be repaid to Government with 4% above the base rate interest 
added.  

 
18.9  The Government has applied a cap to the amount that Councils can borrow through 

the HRA. This means that borrowing levels are artificially restricted. The supported 
spending of RTB receipts, building new council hom
[...]
Buildings
48 48 48 48 192 192 192

Total Capital Projects 48 48 48 48 192 0 0 0 0 0 192 192

Investment and Commercial Delivery

Land assembly, property acquisition and 

regeneration opportunities
2,973 2,973 2,973 2,973 11,892 11,892 11,892

Total Investment and Commercial Delivery 2,973 2,973 2,973 2,973 11,892 0 0 0 0 0 11,892 11,892

Corporate Resources

ICT - Hardware / Software costs 200 200 200 200 800 800 800

Total Corporate Resources 200 200 200 200 800 0 0 0 0 0 800 800

Total General Fund Capital Spend 4,528 4,475 4,482 4,297 17,783 0 0 0 1,637 0 16,146 17,783

Total Capital Spend 13,103 13,520 14,081 14,302 55,007 2,746 20,243 14,235 1,637 0 16,146 55,007

P
age 34



23 

Appendix C 
DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 
HRA 
 

 
 
 

Note: the new build acquisitions and new build budgets for 2017-18 onwards will be set on the basis of what the business plan will allow when the other HRA capital budgets 

have been agreed. 

 

  

BABERGH

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 - 2021/22
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

TOTAL 

BUDGET 

(over 4 years)

Capital 

Receipts

Revenue 

Contributions 

to Capital

Reserves
Government 

Grants
S106 Borrowing

Total 

Financing

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Maintenance

Planned maintenance 4,587 4,782 4,888 5,006 19,262 9,802 9,460 19,262

ICT Projects 300 200 200 200 900 900 900

Environmental Improvements 50 50 50 50 200 200 200

Disabled Facilities work 200 200 200 200 800 800 800

Horticulture and play equipment 23 23 23 23 92 92 92

New build programme inc acquisitions 3,415 3,791 4,239 4,526 15,970 2,746 8,449 4,775 15,970

Total HRA Capital Spend 8,575 9,045 9,599 10,005 37,224 2,746 20,243 14,235 0 0 0 37,224

P
age 35



24 

HRA Business Plan updated 2018/19 – 2027/28         Appendix D    
                 
 

 
 
Note: The £6m increase in RCCO in 2024.25 and 2025.26 is due to a predicted additional payment on the loan 


[...]
              4                

Net Service Cost 9,700        10,071      371            

13 Transformation Fund - Staffing (NHB) (484)          (50)             434            

14 Transformation Fund - Delivery Plan Projects (NHB) -                 -                 -                 

15 Transfers from Reserves - earmarked (432)          (432)          

16 S31 Grant (650)          (797)          (147)          

17 New Homes Bonus to balance the budget (712)          -                 712            

18 Deficit / (Surplus) on Collection fund (40)             (12)             28              

19 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) (504)          -                 504            

20 Baseline business rates (1,997)       (2,443)       (446)          

21 Business rates – growth/pooling benefit (109)          (206)          (97)             

22 Business rates – 17/18 collection fund deficit 371            371            

23 Transition Grant (22)             -                 22              

24 Rural Services Support Grant (182)          -                 182            

25 Council Tax (5,000)       (5,214)       (214)          

Total Funding (9,700)       (8,783)       917            

26 Shortfall in funding / (Surplus Funds) (0)               1,287        1,287        

Minimum New Homes Bonus available -                 (866)          (866)          

Council Tax Base (32,489)     (32,822)     (333)          

Council Tax for Band D Property 153.86      158.86      5.00           

Council Tax (4,999)       (5,214)       (215)          

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/40 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017
	7 BCa/17/41 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BCa/17/42 DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET
	Babergh Budget Book 18-19 v1
	Draft Joint MTFS BDC (CABINET)
	BDC Revised Apx A - Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN ELISABETH 
ROOM, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 18 
JANUARY 2018 AT 5:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chairman 
 

Jan Osborne Tina Campbell 
Lee Parker Peter Patrick 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor  John Hinton 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 
Councillor Ward, gave a brief introduction as his first meeting as Leader.  He explained 
Councillor Ridley had taken on the Portfolio for Assets and Investments.  For the interim 
Councillor Maybury would take on the Portfolio for Communications on a part time basis 
until a permanent member could be appointed and he was also looking to make an 
appointment to the Portfolio for Organisational Delivery.  He hoped to make an 
appointment in next two to three days. 
 
77   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Maybury and Ridley. 

 
78   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 There were none. 

 
79   BCA/17/40 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 

DECEMBER 2017  
 

79.1 
 
 
 
79.2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment to minute number 74.6 by adding in the 
following comment: 
 
“Councillor Bavington wished it noted there were two paragraphs within report 



 

BCa/17/37 which he objected to.  The first was the statement in 10.1 which he felt 
referred to the motion being a Labour party stunt which was incorrect and the other, 
paragraph 11, were the options given as they were not options at all, they merely 
stated whether to pursue the motion put or not.” 
 

80   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

81   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were none. 
 

82   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 No matters had been referred by either the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
 

83   BCA/17/41 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

83.1 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted and the following comments made: 
 

 BMS Invest – to be updated to Councillor Ward as the Cabinet Member. 

 Public Realm – noted the Task Group looked at the contract element only and 
not whether any areas could be transferred to Parish Councils.  It was noted 
this would be the next step. 

  The Provision of Homelessness Accommodation in Stowmarket – why was 
Councillor Osborne listed?  This was because it could provide 
accommodation for residents in both Babergh District Council and Mid Suffolk 
District Council areas. 

 The number of confidential items listed – further information was required in 
order to make the list more transparent.  More detail would be provided in the 
future. 

 Why Mid Suffolk District Council reports were shown on the list?  It was 
understood this was to provide visibility and greater understanding across 
both districts. 

 
84   BCA/17/42 DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 

BUDGET  
 

84.1 
 
 
 
 
84.2 
 
 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/42 and moved the recommendation, with the addition in 2.9 of the 
words “subject to further consideration at the February Cabinet meeting for 
recommendation to Council”.  This was seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 

 There had been an omission in minimum revenue provision – ie PV Panel 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
84.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
84.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

costs had not been included. 

 In paragraph 12.5 it was clarified the additional £546k would be split over the 
next four years. 

 It was planned to build and acquire a total of 210 homes for the Council’s 
housing stock.  Some members raised the point if you did not build houses 
the actual housing stock would not increase. 

 Local Members were to be involved in the assessment of the use of 
underutilised space in relation to garage sites, severed gardens and open 
spaces. 

 Some Members asked whether the Joint Housing Board could be allocated a 
budget for repairs and maintenance in order to further tenant involvement. 

 The footnote at the bottom of the HRA Business Plan on page 36 gave an 
explanation into the drop of funds.  This was due to a predicted additional 
payment on the loan. 

 It was noted on page 46, Organisational Development, the net expenditure 
figure related to employee costs. 
 

After a lengthy discussion the following amendments were AGREED and would be 
applied to the report before the final version was tabled at the February Cabinet 
meeting:- 
 

 Further explanation would be given in terms of Babergh District Council’s 
liability for the South Suffolk Leisure Contract 

 There would be a new description of the Transformation fund indicating 
specific purposes.  It was felt this would be an opportune moment to assess 
projects. 

 The Appendices would be updated. 

 The graphs on page 63 would be updated, showing New Homes.  On page 
78, three different scenarios were shown, based on growth assumptions.  The 
graph on page 63 would show the worst case scenario.  Some Members 
wished to see all three different scenarios shown in graph form as easier to 
read.  It was thought it would be more prudent to use the smaller figure in 
graph form as the Government had changed the goal posts in the past. 
 

By an unanimous vote 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 

That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 
proposals set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at 
the February meeting for recommendation to Council. 
 

1.1  That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 is based on an increase 
to Council Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, which 
is equivalent to 3.25%, to support the Council’s overall financial position, 
which will be considered further at the February Cabinet meeting. 
 

1.2 That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 
to 2022/23 and draft HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to further 
consideration at the February Cabinet meeting. 



 

 
1.3 That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 

average rent reduction of £0.90 a week as required by the Welfare Reform 
and Work Act be implemented. 
 

1.4  Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week to be removed. 
Service charges to be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 
cap per week last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants. 
This will reduce the subsidy by £30k. 
 

1.5 Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level. 
 

1.6 That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 
 

1.7 That garage rents are kept at the same level. 
 

1.8 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix D be noted.  
 

1.9 That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed, subject to 
further consideration at the February Cabinet meeting for recommendation to 
Council. 
 

1.10 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget will be subject to 
final determination by Cabinet and Council in February 2018. 
 

Reason for Decisions: To ensure that Members were aware of the draft budget 
proposals for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  That the draft budget proposals 
for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy was not reported. 

 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6:45pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 


